
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re: 

SC HEALTHCARE HOLDING, LLC, et al., 

Debtors. 1 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 24-10443 (TMH) 

    (Jointly Administered) 

 

 

DECLARATION OF ANDRES A. ESTRADA 

WITH RESPECT TO SOLICITATION AND THE 

TABULATION OF VOTES ON THE DEBTORS’ COMBINED 

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF LIQUIDATION 

 

I, Andres A. Estrada, hereby declare under the penalty of perjury: 

 

1. I am a Managing Director of Corporate Restructuring Services employed by 

Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC dba Verita Global (“Verita”), whose main business address is 

222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor, El Segundo, California 90245.     

2. I submit this declaration (this “Declaration”) with respect to the solicitation of votes 

and the tabulation of ballots cast on the Debtors’ Combined Disclosure Statement and Chapter 11 

Plan of Liquidation [Docket No. 1410] (the “Combined Plan and Disclosure Statement”).2  Except 

as otherwise noted, all facts set forth herein are based on my personal knowledge, knowledge that I 

acquired from individuals under my supervision, and my review of relevant documents.  I am 

authorized to submit this Declaration on behalf of Verita.  If I were called to testify, I could and 

would testify competently as to the facts set forth herein. 

 
1       The last four digits of SC Healthcare Holding, LLC’s tax identification number are 2584. The mailing             

address for SC Healthcare Holding, LLC is c/o Petersen Health Care Management, LLC, P.O. Box 620, 

Delavan, IL 61734. Due to the large number of debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, whose cases are being 

jointly administered, a complete list of the Debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification 

numbers is not provided herein. A complete list of such information is available on a website of the Debtors’ 

claims and noticing agent at www.veritaglobal.net/Petersen. 

 
2   Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the 

Combined Plan and Disclosure Statement. 
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3. The Bankruptcy Court authorized Verita’s retention (a) as claims and noticing agent 

to the Debtors on March 22, 2024 pursuant to the Order Appointing Kurtzman Carson Consultants 

LLC as Claims and Noticing Agent Effective as of the Petition Date [Docket No. 81], and (b) as 

administrative advisor to the Debtors on April 22, 2024 pursuant to the Order Authorizing the 

Debtors to Retain Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC as Administrative Advisor to the Debtors and 

Debtors in Possession, Effective as of the Petition Date [Docket No. 214] (together, the “Retention 

Orders”).  The Retention Orders authorize Verita to assist the Debtors with, among other things, the 

service of solicitation materials and tabulation of votes cast to accept or reject the Combined Plan 

and Disclosure Statement.  Verita and its employees have considerable experience in soliciting and 

tabulating votes to accept or reject chapter 11 plans.  

SERVICE AND TRANSMITTAL OF 

SOLICITATION PACKAGES AND THE TABULATION PROCESS 

 

4. On April 21, 2025, the Bankruptcy Court entered the Order (I) Approving the 

Combined Plan and Disclosure Statement on an Interim Basis for Solicitation Purposes Only; 

(II) Establishing the Deadline for Administrative Expenses Claims; (III) Establishing Solicitation 

and Voting Procedures; (IV) Approving the Form of Ballots and Solicitation Materials; 

(V) Establishing the Voting Record Date; (VI) Fixing the Date, Time, and Place for the Combined 

Hearing and the Deadlines for Filing Objections Thereto; and (VII) Granting Related Relief [Docket 

No. 1413] (the “Interim Approval and Procedures Order”), establishing procedures to solicit votes 

from and tabulate Ballots submitted by Holders of Claims entitled to vote on the Combined Plan and 

Disclosure Statement.  Verita adhered to the procedures outlined in the Interim Approval and 

Procedures Order and I supervised the solicitation and tabulation performed by Verita’s employees. 

5. Pursuant to the Interim Approval and Procedures Order, Verita transmitted 

Solicitation Packages to those Holders of Claims entitled to vote on the Combined Plan and 
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Disclosure Statement as of the Voting Record Date, pursuant to the Interim Approval and Procedures 

Order.  Only Holders of Claims in Class 1 (Prepetition Lender Claims) and Class 4 (General 

Unsecured Claims) (the “Voting Classes”) were entitled to vote to accept or reject the Combined 

Plan and Disclosure Statement.  In lieu of Solicitation Packages, all known holders of claims in 

Classes 2 (Other Secured Claims) and 3 (Priority Claims) (collectively, the “Non-Voting Classes”) 

received the Combined Hearing Notice, Non-Voting Notice and Opt-In Election Form.  Furthermore, 

Verita caused the Combined Hearing Notice to be served on: (a) all persons or entities that have 

filed, or are deemed to have filed, a proof of Claim or request for allowance of Claim as of the Voting 

Record Date (as defined herein); (b) all persons or entities listed on the Schedules as holding a Claim 

or potential Claim; (c) the Securities and Exchange Commission and any regulatory agencies with 

oversight authority of the Debtors; (d) the Internal Revenue Service; (e) the United States Attorney’s 

office for the District of Delaware; (f) other known Holders of Claims(or potential Claims) and 

Interests; (g) all entities known by the Debtors to hold or assert a lien or other interest in the Debtors’ 

property; (h) all parties listed on the Debtors’ creditor matrix; and (i) any other parties that have 

requested notice pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002 (to the extent not otherwise included in the 

foregoing), pursuant to the Interim Approval and Procedures Order.  Per the Combined Hearing 

Notice, the Combined Plan and Disclosure Statement and the Solicitation and Voting Procedures 

were made available on the Case Information Website at https://www.veritaglobal.net/Petersen. 

6. Verita worked closely with counsel to the Debtors to identify the Holders in the 

Voting Classes entitled to vote on the Combined Plan and Disclosure Statement and to coordinate 

the distribution of the Solicitation Packages to such Holders.  A detailed description of Verita’s 

distribution of solicitation materials to Holders entitled to vote on the Combined Plan and Disclosure 
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Statement is set forth in the Certificate of Service, which was filed with the Bankruptcy Court of 

May 15, 2025 [Docket No. 1582]. 

7. In accordance with the Interim Approval and Procedures Order, Verita received, 

reviewed, determined the validity of, and tabulated the Ballots submitted to vote on the Combined 

Plan and Disclosure Statement.  Each Ballot submitted to Verita was date-stamped, scanned, 

assigned a Ballot number, entered into Verita’s voting database, and processed.  The deadline for 

Ballots to be received by Verita was May 16, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (the “Voting 

Deadline”). 

8. Per the Interim Approval and Procedures Order, to be included in the tabulation 

results as valid, a Ballot must have been (a) properly completed pursuant to the Interim Approval 

and Procedures Order, (b) executed by the relevant holder entitled to vote on the Combined Plan and 

Disclosure Statement (or such holder’s representative), (c) returned to Verita via an approved 

method of delivery set forth in the Interim Approval and Procedures Order, and (d) received by 

Voting Deadline. 

9. Every validly cast Ballot was considered in the tabulation.  The final tabulation of 

votes cast by timely and properly completed Ballots received by Verita is attached hereto as 

Exhibit A.  The detailed Ballot reports for the Voting Classes are attached hereto as Exhibit A-1 

and Exhibit A-2.  It is my understanding that pursuant to stipulations between the Debtors and 

Berkadia and Wells Fargo, their votes to reject the Plan will be deemed votes to accept the Plan upon 

the Court’s approval of the stipulations.  A report of Ballots excluded from the final tabulation, and 

the reasons for exclusion of such Ballots is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  All such Ballots were not 

counted because they did not satisfy the requirements for a valid Ballot set forth in the Interim 

Approval and Procedures Order. 
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10. Verita also reviewed and documented elections recorded on the Ballots and Opt-In 

Election Forms from creditors in the Voting Classes and Non-Voting Classes that checked the box 

on such Ballot or Opt-In Election Form to opt in to the releases by Holders of Claims and Interests.  

A report of all Holders of Claims and Interests who opted into the releases is attached hereto as 

Exhibit C.  For avoidance of doubt, this Declaration does not certify the validity or enforceability 

of any opt in elections received, including those reported on Exhibit C, but rather is providing these 

opt in election results for reporting and information purposes only. 

CONCLUSION 

To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the foregoing information concerning 

the distribution, submission, and tabulation of Ballots in connection with the Combined Plan and 

Disclosure Statement is true.   

 

Dated: June 6, 2025 

      /s/ Andres A. Estrada   

      Andres A. Estrada 

      Verita 

      222 N Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 300 

      El Segundo, CA 90245 

      Tel. 310.823.9000 
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EXHIBIT A
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Exhibit A
Ballot Tabulation Summary

Class 
Name Class Description

Not 
Tabulated

Members 
Voted

Members 
Accepted

Members 
Rejected

% Members 
Accepted

% Members 
Rejected Total $ Voted $ Accepted $ Rejected

% $ 
Accepted

% $ 
Rejected

1 Prepetition Lender Claims 0 4 2 2 50.00 50.00 $67,200,016.76 $65,025,091.10 $2,174,925.66 96.76 3.24
4 General Unsecured Claims 10 84 76 8 90.48 9.52 $54,757,985.05 $53,324,023.72 $1,433,961.33 97.38 2.62

In re SC Healthcare Holding, LLC, et al.
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EXHIBIT A-1
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Exhibit A-1 
Class 1 Ballot Detail 

Prepetition Lender Claims

Creditor Name Date Filed Ballot No. Voting Amount Vote
“Opt in” to the third-

party releases
Berkadia Commercial Mortgage LLC 05/16/2025 83 $698,127.63 Reject
Column Financial, Inc. 05/16/2025 84 $34,256,115.50 Accept
GMF Petersen Note, LLC, in its Capacity as Administrative 
Agent, for the Benefit of Itself and the Other Lenders 05/15/2025 76 $30,768,975.60 Accept Yes
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A 05/16/2025 85 $1,476,798.03 Reject

In re SC Healthcare Holding, LLC, et al.
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EXHIBIT A-2
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Exhibit A-2
Class 4 Ballot Detail 

General Unsecured Claims

Creditor Name Date Filed Ballot No. Voting Amount Vote
“Opt in” to the third-

party releases
Adams Specialty Products LLC 05/07/2025 44 $2,611.90 Accept
Adams Specialty Products LLC dba Serenity USA 05/07/2025 43 $4,005.43 Accept
Alpha Drains 05/13/2025 70 $600.00 Accept Yes
Anthony Plumbing & Heating 05/09/2025 51 $1,725.00 Accept Yes
B & L Landscape Contractors LLC 05/14/2025 73 $3,560.00 Reject Yes
Barbara Perry, as Independent Administrator of the Estate of 
Mary Lee Dunigan, Deceased 05/16/2025 97 $1,000,000.00 Accept
Berkadia Commercial Mortgage LLC 05/16/2025 88 $1.00 Reject
Boehm Electrical Contractors LLC 05/13/2025 63 $9,239.75 Accept Yes
Cassandra A Reeves 05/05/2025 30 $3,500.00 Accept
Cassandra M Griswold 05/15/2025 86 $250.00 Accept
Charles and Charlie Janitorial and Landscaping 05/12/2025 54 $2,150.00 Accept Yes
Cindy Ehlen 05/05/2025 25 $1,700.00 Accept Yes
City of Walcott 05/09/2025 50 $769.82 Accept Yes
Cody McCollum 05/14/2025 77 $745.00 Accept
Cokers Repair Inc 05/02/2025 22 $1,343.31 Accept Yes
Collection Professionals Inc. 05/05/2025 26 $12,996.62 Accept Yes
Column Financial, Inc. 05/16/2025 104 $1.00 Accept
Daniel Demont 05/15/2025 80 $500,000.00 Accept Yes
Datamax dba SumnerOne, Inc 05/05/2025 27 $275,228.29 Accept Yes
Debra Beeney, as Independent Administrator of the Estate of 
David Brooks, Deceased 05/16/2025 94 $400,000.00 Accept
Emmanuel Ejiko 05/03/2025 23 $2,036.97 Accept Yes
ENTEC Services Inc 05/14/2025 72 $1,136.90 Accept Yes
Estate of Mary J Hawkins 05/06/2025 37 $1,300.00 Accept
Estate of Rhonda G. Eitenmiller 05/13/2025 64 $5,145.00 Reject
Euler Hermes Agent for Lynn Care, LLC 05/06/2025 36 $50,610.50 Accept
Felisha Morton 05/03/2025 28 $1.00 Accept Yes
First Glass Inc 05/06/2025 39 $1,047.84 Accept Yes
Fully Promoted 05/12/2025 59 $3,176.07 Accept Yes
Geostar Mechanical Inc 05/01/2025 6 $12,489.03 Accept Yes
Ginoli & Company L T D 05/16/2025 89 $42,000.00 Accept Yes
Hill-Rom Company Inc 05/12/2025 58 $405.00 Accept Yes
Holthaus Companies Inc 05/15/2025 79 $64.00 Accept Yes
IHCA/ICAL 05/06/2025 41 $149.00 Accept
Illinois Record Keepers Inc 04/29/2025 18 $587.90 Accept Yes
Iowa Health Care Association 05/06/2025 42 $557.05 Accept
James A Tutewiler DBA Andys Landscape and Lawn 05/01/2025 10 $1,555.00 Accept
Janet Van Gundy as Independent Administrator of the Estate of 
Mildred Downs, deceased 05/16/2025 96 $500,000.00 Reject
JerCor, Inc. 05/13/2025 61 $141.78 Accept Yes
Joerns Healthcare LLC 05/01/2025 12 $649,120.91 Accept Yes
John R Gleason 05/01/2025 13 $2,800.00 Accept Yes
John Strawser 05/01/2025 14 $250.00 Accept Yes
Jonathan Strawser 05/01/2025 4 $300.00 Accept Yes
Jones Auto Center 05/05/2025 29 $476.69 Accept
Kennyco Industries 05/05/2025 33 $467.75 Accept Yes
Kewanee Chamber of Commerce 05/07/2025 45 $330.00 Accept Yes
Kim Hartsock as Independent Executor of the Estate of Edith 
Hartsock, deceased 05/16/2025 98 $750,000.00 Reject
King- Lar Company 05/13/2025 60 $12,429.00 Reject
Lawns by Grass Masters 05/12/2025 57 $490.00 Accept Yes
Leslie M Oriedo 04/29/2025 1 $3,000.00 Accept
Livingston, Barger, Brandt and Schroeder, LLP 04/30/2025 2 $501,106.63 Accept
Loescher Heating and Air Conditioning Co. 05/06/2025 35 $2,166.39 Accept Yes
Martin Brothers Distributing Company, Inc. 05/16/2025 102 $8,697,126.66 Accept Yes
Marvin Schoonover, as Independent Administrator de bonis non 
of the Estate of Marlene Schoonover, deceased 05/16/2025 101 $800,000.00 Accept Yes
Mary Markham 05/16/2025 103 $1,615.00 Accept Yes
Michael Morton 05/03/2025 24 $1,000,000.00 Accept Yes

In re SC Healthcare Holding, LLC, et al.
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Exhibit A-2
Class 4 Ballot Detail 

General Unsecured Claims

Creditor Name Date Filed Ballot No. Voting Amount Vote
“Opt in” to the third-

party releases
Michelle Coady Carter, Independent Administrator w/ Will 
Annexed de bonis non of the Estate of John McMillan and 
Malman Law 05/16/2025 99 $325,000.00 Accept Yes
Midland Paper 05/12/2025 55 $1,843.42 Accept
Midwest Environmental Consulting Services 05/16/2025 92 $2,500.00 Accept Yes
Newman Manor, Inc. 05/02/2025 15 $394,719.03 Accept
Newman, Inc. 05/02/2025 7 $3,069.00 Accept
Nextaff Group, LLC 05/01/2025 11 $21,694.68 Accept Yes
NW ONC & HEM 05/15/2025 78 $9,207.00 Accept Yes
One Bite Nutrition Consulting 04/30/2025 8 $780.00 Accept Yes
OneStaff Medical, LLC 05/16/2025 106 $1,393,080.03 Accept
Paul Harrington, as Independent Administrator of the Estate of 
Rosie L. Tipton, Deceased 05/06/2025 38 $500,000.00 Accept Yes
Popejoy Inc 04/29/2025 17 $2,295.37 Accept
Ray Medical Services 05/16/2025 91 $11,000.00 Accept
RehabCare 05/16/2025 100 $7,169,957.28 Accept
Ru Gao 05/11/2025 52 $1,477.10 Accept
Sandra Matthews 05/14/2025 71 $1,115.00 Accept Yes
Schwarz Snow Removal 04/30/2025 9 $2,725.00 Accept Yes
Select Rehabilitation, LLC 05/16/2025 90 $29,199,262.54 Accept
Southern Illinois Electric Cooperative 05/06/2025 40 $4,412.34 Accept Yes
Stachs Soft Water Equip Inc 05/13/2025 65 $1,658.31 Accept Yes
Steves Appliance 05/06/2025 34 $1,269.21 Accept
Theresa Murphy 05/16/2025 93 $175,000.00 Accept Yes
Trillium 05/08/2025 48 $51,798.22 Accept Yes
Velma White as Independent Administrator of the Estate of Ray 
White, deceased 05/16/2025 95 $162,825.33 Reject
Village of Bement 05/15/2025 81 $2,744.45 Accept Yes
Village of Bradford 05/05/2025 32 $208.31 Accept
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A 05/16/2025 105 $1.00 Reject
West Central FS Inc 04/30/2025 5 $166.48 Accept Yes
Wm. Masters Inc 04/30/2025 3 $1,040.00 Accept Yes
Zawadi Nursing Agency LLC 05/15/2025 87 $52,626.76 Accept

In re SC Healthcare Holding, LLC, et al.
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EXHIBIT B 
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Exhibit B
Ballots Excluded from Tabulation

Creditor Name Date Filed Ballot No. Class Voting Amount Vote
Reason

Excluded
“Opt in” to the third-

party releases
Air Construction 05/22/2025 112 4 General Unsecured Claims $725.00 Accept Late Filed
Arros Lawn Care LLC 05/02/2025 31 4 General Unsecured Claims $2,770.00 Abstain Abstained Yes
City of Peoria - Stormwater 05/21/2025 110 4 General Unsecured Claims $1,825.04 Accept Late Filed
D&M Electrical 05/22/2025 111 4 General Unsecured Claims $7,011.80 Accept Late Filed Yes
Illinois Department of Employment Security 05/16/2025 107 4 General Unsecured Claims $2,225.00 Accept Late Filed
Noffke Lawn & Landscape Inc 05/09/2025 49 4 General Unsecured Claims $1,100.00 Abstain Abstained
Premier Lawn and Landscaping 05/18/2025 108 4 General Unsecured Claims $5,750.00 Accept Late Filed
Rachel R Green 05/18/2025 109 4 General Unsecured Claims $9,514.77 Reject Late Filed
Village of South Elgin 05/13/2025 62 4 General Unsecured Claims $105.03 Abstain Abstained
Westways Staffing Services, Inc. 05/12/2025 56 4 General Unsecured Claims $115,518.71 Abstain Abstained

In re SC Healthcare Holding, LLC, et al.
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EXHIBIT C 
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Exhibit C
Opt In to the Third-Party Releases Summary

Creditor Name Date Filed Ballot No. Class
“Opt in” to the third-

party releases
Alpha Drains 05/13/2025 70 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Anthony Plumbing & Heating 05/09/2025 51 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Arros Lawn Care LLC 05/02/2025 31 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
B & L Landscape Contractors LLC 05/14/2025 73 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Boehm Electrical Contractors LLC 05/13/2025 63 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Charles and Charlie Janitorial and Landscaping 05/12/2025 54 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Cindy Ann Ehlen 05/05/2025 20 Class 2, 3 & Unclassified Yes
Cindy Ehlen 05/05/2025 25 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
City of Walcott 05/09/2025 50 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Cokers Repair Inc 05/02/2025 22 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Collection Professionals Inc. 05/05/2025 26 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
D&M Electrical 05/22/2025 111 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Daniel Demont 05/15/2025 80 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Datamax dba SumnerOne, Inc 05/05/2025 27 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Dr. Rabia Naveed 05/07/2025 46 Class 2, 3 & Unclassified Yes
Emmanuel Ejiko 05/03/2025 23 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
ENTEC Services Inc 05/14/2025 72 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Felisha Morton 05/03/2025 28 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
First Glass Inc 05/06/2025 39 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Fully Promoted 05/12/2025 59 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
George DeLaney Trust 05/14/2025 74 Class 2, 3 & Unclassified Yes
Geostar Mechanical Inc 05/01/2025 6 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Ginoli & Company L T D 05/16/2025 89 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
GMF Petersen Note, LLC, in its Capacity as Administrative 
Agent, for the Benefit of Itself and the Other Lenders 05/15/2025 76 1 Prepetition Lender Claims Yes
Hill-Rom Company Inc 05/12/2025 58 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Holthaus Companies Inc 05/15/2025 79 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Holthaus Companies Inc 05/15/2025 82 Class 2, 3 & Unclassified Yes
Illinois Record Keepers Inc 04/29/2025 18 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
JerCor, Inc. 05/13/2025 61 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Joerns Healthcare LLC 05/01/2025 12 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
John R Gleason 05/01/2025 13 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
John Strawser 05/01/2025 14 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Jonathan Strawser 05/01/2025 4 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Kennyco Industries 05/05/2025 33 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Kewanee Chamber of Commerce 05/07/2025 45 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Lawns by Grass Masters 05/12/2025 57 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Loescher Heating and Air Conditioning Co. 05/06/2025 35 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Martin Brothers Distributing Company, Inc. 05/16/2025 102 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Marvin Schoonover, as Independent Administrator de bonis 
non of the Estate of Marlene Schoonover, deceased 05/16/2025 101 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mary Markham 05/16/2025 103 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Michael Morton 05/03/2025 24 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Michelle B. Buckwalter-Schurman 05/05/2025 21 Class 2, 3 & Unclassified Yes
Michelle Coady Carter, Independent Administrator w/ Will 
Annexed de bonis non of the Estate of John McMillan and 
Malman Law 05/16/2025 99 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Midwest Environmental Consulting Services 05/16/2025 92 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Moultrie County Collector 05/20/2025 68 Class 2, 3 & Unclassified Yes
Moultrie County Collector 05/20/2025 69 Class 2, 3 & Unclassified Yes
Nextaff Group, LLC 05/01/2025 11 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
NW ONC & HEM 05/15/2025 78 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
One Bite Nutrition Consulting 04/30/2025 8 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Paul Harrington, as Independent Administrator of the Estate of 
Rosie L. Tipton, Deceased 05/06/2025 38 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Robert Glesenkamp (Deceased) 05/12/2025 67 Class 2, 3 & Unclassified Yes
Sandra Matthews 05/14/2025 71 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Schwarz Snow Removal 04/30/2025 9 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Southern Illinois Electric Cooperative 05/06/2025 40 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Stachs Soft Water Equip Inc 05/13/2025 65 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Stephanie J Cox 05/14/2025 75 Class 2, 3 & Unclassified Yes
Theresa Murphy 05/16/2025 93 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Trillium 05/08/2025 48 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Village of Bement 05/15/2025 81 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
West Central FS Inc 04/30/2025 5 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Wm. Masters Inc 04/30/2025 3 4 General Unsecured Claims Yes
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